

No. 11-10189

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARLOS TREVINO,
Petitioner,

V.

RICK THALER,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Warren Alan Wolf*
Texas Bar No. 21853500
Law Office of Warren Alan Wolf
115 E. Travis Street, Suite 746
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel: (210) 225-0055
Fax: (210) 225-0061
wwolf711@aol.com

John J. Ritenour, Jr.†
Texas Bar No. 00794533
The Ritenour Law Firm, P.C.
115 E. Travis Street, Suite 1716
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel: (210) 222-0125
Fax: (210) 222-2467
Ritenourlaw@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Carlos Trevino

* Counsel of Record, Member, Supreme Court Bar

† Member, Supreme Court Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.	1
OVERVIEW.	1
I. Mr. Trevino’s Reply to Respondent’s Brief in Opposition to His First Question Regarding Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness under <i>Wiggins</i>	3
A. The Question of the Applicability of <i>Martinez</i> to Texas, is Still Unresolved in the Fifth Circuit.	3
B. Mr. Trevino Was Granted a Certificate of Appealability Precisely on the Standard Required by <i>Martinez</i> for Presenting a “Substantial” Claim.	5
II. Mr. Trevino’s Reply to Respondent’s Brief in Opposition to His Second Question Regarding the Fifth Circuit’s Extraordinary and Flawed Judicial Process Used to Address His <i>Brady</i> and Associated Ineffective Assistance Claims.	6
A. The Lower Courts’ Decisions to Excuse the Exhaustion Requirement for These Claims Was Correct.	6
B. Respondent’s Alternative Contention That The <i>Brady</i> Violation Was Not Material Because Mr. Trevino’s Conviction Would Still Stand under Texas’ Law of Parties Instruction, Ignores the Potential Value of the Suppressed Document in the Hands of Skilled and Talented Trial Defense Counsel.	9
C. Respondent’s Contention That the Fifth Circuit’s Extraordinary Judicial Process Used in Reviewing Mr. Trevino’s <i>Brady</i> and Associated Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Was “An Isolated Error Not Worthy of Certiorari Review,” Is Absurd in the Context of the Review of a Death Penalty Case.	11
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002). 8

Balentine v. Thaler,
No. 12-5906, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 5078 (U.S. August 22, 2012). 4, 5

Balentine v. Thaler,
No. 12-70023, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 17753 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2012). 4

Barefoot v. Estelle,
463 U.S. 880, 895 (1983). 4

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963). 1, 6, 9, 11-13

Ex parte Blue,
230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007). 7, 8

Gardner v. Johnson,
247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001). 13

Ibarra v. Thaler,
687 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2012). 3-6

Martinez v. Ryan,
132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012). 1, 3-6, 14

Miller–El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003). 5

Rayford v. Thaler,
(5th Cir. Dkt. No. 12-70004). 4

Trevino v. Thaler,
449 Fed. Appx. 415 (5th Cir, 2011). 3, 7-9, 12

Trevino v. Thaler,

678 F. Supp. 2d 445 (W.D. Tex., 2009).....	6-8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).	1, 3, 5, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(b)(1).....	8
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 1.051.	7
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 §2.	7
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 §5.	7

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201.	12, 13
